
   

 

 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Burton, Fraser, Horton, King, 

Potter, Runciman (Vice-Chair) and Steward 
 

Date: Friday, 26 September 2014 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation 
It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 5.00pm on Thursday 25 September 2014.  Members of the 
public can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of 
the committee.   

 



 

  
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
  
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

3. Minutes           (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 27 August 2014. 
 

4. Called-In Item: Community Stadium and Leisure Facilities 
Update  (Pages 7 - 60) 

 

 To consider the decisions made by the Cabinet at their meeting 
held on 9 September 2014 in relation to the above item, which 
has been called in by Cllrs Ayre, Cuthbertson and Orrell in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution.  A cover report is 
attached setting out the reasons for the call-in and the remit and 
powers of the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling-In) in relation to the call-in, together with the original 
report and the decisions of Cabinet. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name : Jill Pickering 
Contact Details:  

 Telephone : 01904 552061 

 E-mail : jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling In) 

Date 27 August 2014 

Present 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Galvin (Chair), Burton, Horton, 
King, Potter, Aspden (sub for Cllr Runciman), 
Healey (sub for Cllr Steward), Hyman (sub for 
Cllr Jeffries) and Barnes (sub for Cllr Fraser) 
 
Councillors Doughty, Levene, Reid, Steward, 
Watson, Warters and Wiseman 

Apologies Councillors Fraser and Runciman 

 
5. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interest which 
they might have in respect of the business on the agenda. No 
additional interests were declared. 
 

6. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That it was agreed to exclude the press and 

public from the meeting during consideration of 
Appendix 1 to agenda item 5 (Lendal Bridge 
and Coppergate Regulation Order) on the 
grounds that it contained information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of particular 
persons (including the authority holding that 
information). Such information is considered 
exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006). 

 
7. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



which had subsequently been withdrawn and that a Member of 
the Council had also requested to speak. 
 
Cllr Watson spoke to question the reason for the decision taken 
by Cabinet in relation to the refund of fines received in 
connection with the Lendal Bridge Traffic Order. He questioned 
whether the decision taken to only refund motorists that 
appealed against their Penalty Charge Notices had been taken 
as a charge would be made for the release of the names and 
addresses of those involved. 
 
Officers confirmed that the company employed to undertake this 
work, on behalf of the Council, did hold the records and refunds 
would be made to the registered keepers at the time of the 
issuing of the Penalty Charge Notice. This would then ensure 
that any repayments were correctly made to the individual who 
paid the fine. It was also confirmed that the costs depended on 
the number of applications received.   
 

8. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 14 July 2014 be confirmed as a 
correct record and be signed by the Chair 

 
9. Called-In Item: Lendal Bridge and Coppergate Traffic 

Regulation Orders  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the 
decisions made by the Cabinet at their meeting held on 5 
August 2014, in relation to the Council’s pursuance of its 
application for a review of the decision to the Traffic Penalty 
Tribunal Adjudicator in respect of appeals against fines for 
breach of the Lendal Bridge Traffic Regulation Order. 
 
Details of the Cabinet’s decision were attached as Annex A to 
the report and the original report to the Cabinet meeting 
attached as Annex B. The decision had firstly been called in by 
Cllrs Aspden, Cuthbertson and Reid on the grounds that: 
 

      The report and the recommendations put the onus on 
the motorist fined to contact the council and ‘appeal’ 
against their Penalty Charges Notices (PCN’s) in order 
to claim a refund. 

 

Page 2



      Instead, we believe that the onus should be on the 
council to contact each motorist who has been fined. 
Many of them will live outside York (or even the UK) so 
will not have heard that they are entitled to their money 
back. So every one of them should automatically be 
contacted by the council and refunded in full without 
question.    

 

      The fine income, which has been ring-fenced in 
reserves, should be used to repay the motorists. The 
repayment should also come with a formal apology 
from the council.  

 

      If the fines are not repaid automatically, this risks doing 
further reputational damage to York through an unclear 
individual repayment process, where some get their 
money back but others don’t. It will also create the 
impression that the council is trying to hang on to as 
much of the fine money as possible to spend 
elsewhere. 

 
Councillor Reid addressed the meeting on behalf of the Calling 
In Members. She expanded on the four reasons given for the 
call in confirming that, whilst having no problem with the Lendal 
Bridge trial, in accordance with the principles of natural justice 
all fines should be repaid without the onus being on motorists to 
appeal. She went on to question a number of points including 
the number of outstanding PCN’s and the use of any 
outstanding monies. 

Subsequently the decision had been called in by Cllrs Steward, 
Doughty and Wiseman for the following reasons: 

 
The council’s decision to refund Lendal Bridge Penalty 
Charge Notice’s only to motorists who make an application for 
a refund is flawed because not re-paying all of the fines now: 

 

 will increase administration costs; 
 

 will continue the uncertainty over CYC’s ultimate 
financial outlay regarding PCN payments; 

 

 compounds the reputational damage done to York’s 
image as a welcoming tourist destination by selectively 
favouring local motorists over visitors from other parts 

Page 3



of the country, who are not regular consumers of local 
media or readers of the council’s website and who 
therefore will not be aware of the council’s refund 
policy; 

 

 is, despite the administration’s creation of a ‘Fairness 
Commission’, neither honest, professional nor fair. 

 

Councillor Steward spoke on behalf of the second group of 
calling in members reiterating their reasons for call in, in 
particular the reputational damage caused to the city and the 
need for a formal apology. He questioned the time allowed for 
payment of claims and the administration costs for those 
motorists that would receive a refund.  
 
Councillor Levene, as Cabinet Member for Transport went 
through the reasons given for the call in, pointing out that the 
authority were not obliged to repay motorists. However, in view 
of the length of time for determination of the outcome of the 
Adjudicator’s review it was not considered in the public interest 
to continue with the claim and in order to draw a line under the 
matter to repay all motorists who appealed against their fines. 
He pointed out that the number of fines had only affected a 
small percentage of the city’s annual visitor numbers and that 
since the end of the Lendal Bridge trial visitor footfall, measured 
by the camera in Parliament Street, had increased. He also 
pointed out that this issue was preventing discussions to 
address the growing issue of traffic congestion on the city. 
 
Members reiterated the effect they felt the Lendal Bridge trial 
had had on the city’s reputation and for the need to accept the 
repayment of all fines. They also questioned if the 
administration costs of repayment could be greater than the 
fines received and why the Adjudicators ruling was not being 
pursued.  
 
In answer to questions the Assistant Director, Transport, 
Highways and Waste confirmed that administration costs in 
relation to repayment of fines would vary depending on whether 
all motorists were contacted and that a time limit had not yet 
been determined for repayments.  
 
The Deputy Head of Legal Services reiterated that legal advice 
had been received from a QC who had confirmed that the 
process proposed by the Council was entirely fair and lawful. He 

Page 4



also confirmed that, as the traffic order had been valid, legally 
any repayments made would be as compromise ‘settlement 
payments’ rather than refunds.  
   
Members were then asked to decide whether to confirm the 
decision made by the Cabinet (Option a) or to refer it back to the 
Cabinet for re-consideration (Option b). 
 
After a full debate, Cllr Horton moved and Cllr Potter seconded 
that Option a. be confirmed and the Cabinet decision be 
confirmed. 
 
Other Members continued to express their concerns around the 
implementation of the Lendal Bridge trial and requested 
reconsideration of the proposed repayment scheme, in view of 
the administration costs. 

 
On being put to the vote five Members voted for Option a to 
confirm the decision and four voted against and it was  
 
Resolved: That Option a. be approved and that the 

decision of the Cabinet be confirmed. 
 
Reason: In accordance with the requirements of the 

Council’s Constitution. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

   

 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling – In)  

      26 September 2014 

Report of the Assistant Director, Governance and ICT 

 
Called-in Item: Community Stadium and Leisure Facilities Update 

Summary  
 

1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decisions made by 
the Cabinet on 9 September 2014 in relation to procurement for the 
Community Stadium and City Leisure Facilities contract. Following 
completion of the final stage bid Greenwich Leisure Ltd have been 
selected as the preferred bidder for the creation of a new leisure 
destination of regional significance which will include an extensive range 
of community focused facilities. 

2. The call-in decisions however do not include Cabinet’s separate 
recommendation to Council for the approval of £4m Prudential Borrowing 
for capital investment in replacement leisure facilities.  Constitutionally, 
call-in rules do not apply to matters referred to Council for decision. 

This cover report sets out the powers and role of the Corporate and 
Scrutiny Management Committee in relation to dealing with the call-in. 

Background 
 
3. An extract from the Decision Sheet issued after the Cabinet meeting is 

attached as Annex A to this report. This sets out the decisions taken by 
the Cabinet on the called-in item. The original report to the Cabinet 
meeting on the called-in item is attached as Annex B to this report. 

 
4. Cabinet’s decisions have been called in by Cllrs Ayre, Cuthbertson and 

Orrell for review by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
(CSMC) (Calling-In), in accordance with the constitutional requirements 
for call-in. Although the Members continue to support the building of a 
Community Stadium, they have a number of concerns and give the 
following reasons for the call-in: 

 

 The failure to publish a business plan, an analysis of the four bids or 
any detail on the commercial land deal 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

 The failure to consult key groups such as the users of Waterworld or 
local residents in Huntington  

 

 The lack of any evidence of genuine community input into the proposals 
or proper cross-party discussion  
 

 The failure to commit to keeping Yearsley Pool open in the long-term 
 

 The concerns raised publicly by the Chairman of York City Knights 
 

 The lack of an assessment of the impact the new proposals will have on 
the city-centre. 

 
Consultation  

 
5. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the calling-in 

Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at the Call-In meeting, 
as appropriate.   

 
Options 
 

6. The following options are available to CSMC (Calling-In) Members in 
relation to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the constitutional 
and legal requirements under the Local Government Act 2000: 

 
a. To decide that there are no grounds to make specific 

recommendations to the Cabinet in respect of the report. If this 
option is chosen, the original decision taken on the item by the 
Cabinet on 9 September 2014 will be confirmed and will take 
effect from the date of the CSMC (Calling-In) meeting; or  

 
b. To make specific recommendations to the Cabinet on the report, 

in light of the reasons given for the call-in. If this option is chosen, 
the matter will be reconsidered by Cabinet at a meeting of 
Cabinet (Calling-In) to be held on 7 October 2014. 

 
Analysis 
 

7. Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and the report to the 
Cabinet and form a view on whether there is a basis to make specific 
recommendations to the Cabinet in respect of the report. 

 
 

Page 8



 
Council Plan 

 
8. There are no direct implications for this call-in in relation to the delivery of 

the Council Plan and its priorities for 2011-15. 
 

Implications 
 
9. There are no known Financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, or Crime 

and Disorder implications in relation to the following in terms of dealing 
with the specific matter before Members; namely, to determine and handle 
the call-in. 

 
Risk Management 
 

10. There are no risk management implications associated with the call in of 
this matter. 

 
Recommendations: 

 
11. Members are asked to consider all the reasons for calling in this decision 

and decide whether they wish to confirm the decisions made by the 
Cabinet or refer the matter back for reconsideration and make specific 
recommendations on the report to Cabinet.  

 
Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and in 
accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
Contact details: 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: 
Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic & 
Democratic Services 
01904 551030 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Governance and 
ICT 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 12 September 2014 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:  All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

Page 9



 
Annexes 
Annex A – Extract from the Decision Sheet produced following the Cabinet 
meeting on the called-in item. 
Annex B – Report of the Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Tourism, 9 
September 2014. 
 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 10




[...]
e Council’s area.  

(vi) Work with relevant stakeholders in looking 
at community management options for 
Yearsley Pool as set out in paragraph 35 of 
the report should the operator not take up 
the option to operate the pool at no 
additional cost. 

(vii) Note the position of the project partners 
and the implications of proceeding and any 
potential delays. 

(viii) Note the progress of the off-site facilities 
and  their associated issues, risks and 
timetable for financial close.  

(ix) Note, and accept, the risks set out in the 
risk management section of the report, and 
the financial implications section. 

Reason: To update Members on the procurement of the 
New Stadium Leisure Complex and in order to 
progress the scheme to provide a landmark 
leisure destination for the City. 

 

Page 12



   ANNEX B 
 

   
 

 

  

                                                                 
  

   
 

Cabinet   
9 September 2014 

 

Report of Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture &Tourism  
 
Community Stadium & Leisure Facilities Update 
 

Executive Summary 

1. The purpose of this paper is to update Cabinet of the progress of the 
procurement for the Community Stadium & City Leisure Facilities contract. 
The scope of the project has expanded considerably with the inclusion of 
the city’s leisure facilities since the approval of the original business case. 

2. The final bid stage is now complete and Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL) 
have been selected as the Preferred Bidder. GLL propose to create a new 
leisure destination of regional significance which will include an extensive 
and exciting range of community focused facilities.   

3. This exciting new scheme the ‘New Stadium Leisure Complex’ (NSLC) 
proposes:   

 8000 all-seat community sports stadium to host professional football 
and rugby league games. 

 New ‘state-of-the-art’ leisure and sports centre including 3 pools, a 
competition standard sports hall (meeting a priority need for the City) 
an
[...]
ger to bring 
forward due to the requirement to follow EU procurement regulations to 
procure its design, construction and operation.  A decision was taken to 
follow a Competitive Dialogue process for a DBOM contract, to ensure that 
all development opportunities could be fully explored so that the 
community benefits of the scheme could be maximised.  

39. The proposals include c.6000sq m of commercial development to support 
the delivery of the additional 2000 seats to the stadium and the new leisure 
complex. The retail element of the proposals will focus on sports and 
outdoor related retail uses that will contribute to the creation of a unique 
leisure and retail destination of regional significance. The commercial uses 
proposed are essential components of the scheme, providing the majority 
of the funding for the new leisure complex and the additional 2,000 seats in 

Page 23



   ANNEX B 
 

   
 

the stadium. Although, city centre footfall numbers have risen since the 
opening of the Vanguard Retail Park, the proposals seek to minimise any 
negative impact on existing city centre business. 

40. As with all major planning applications there remains a risk of delay or 
complication in the pre-application and submission stages. This could 
result in a change in format of the proposals.  The planning submission 
being prepared will include specialist retail & commercial impact studies.  

41. FSIF / YCFC Funding: Heads of Terms have been agreed with YCFC and 
the FSIF.  Detailed legal documents are being finalised to secure YCFC’s 
financial contribution to the Project. Until the legal documentation is 
executed there remains a risk that the funding will not be secured, which 
could create a financial pressure at project close. 

Financial 

42. The scope of the project has grown considerably from the approval of the 
March 2012 business case, including a new leisure complex and 
management of the wider leisure estate.  

43. The bid submission suggests th
[...]
e procurement on the basis of the proposals set out 
above, to deliver the ‘New Stadium Leisure Complex’ (NSLC) and the 
estimated project timetable set out in Table 3. 

ii. Note that GLL have been nominated as the Preferred Bidder following 
the Competitive Dialogue procurement exercise. 

iii. Recommend to Council the approval of £4m  Prudential Borrowing  for 
the capital investment in the replacement leisure facilities (as shown in 
the above tables).  The associated revenue costs of the borrowing will 
be c£360k per annum and will be shown as growth in the treasury 
management budget from 2016/17. 

iv. Note the overall financial position and programme management 
arrangements as presented noting the financial risks and potential 
resultant liabilities that may arise as a result of proceeding with the 
scheme through the detailed planning submission and construction 
phases. 

v. Proceed with the submission of a detailed planning application on 
behalf of the Council by the preferred bidder seeking approval for the 
proposals for the NSLC. 

vi. Agree to the appropriation of the proposed stadium complex and 
leisure facilities site to planning purposes under S.122 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and Section 226 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 on the basis that the appropriation will facilitate the 
carrying out of development, re-development or improvement works on 
the land which will contribute to the promotion or improvement of the 
economic, environmental or social well-being of the Council’s area.   

vii. Work with relevant stakeholders in looking at community  management 
options for Yearsley Pool as set out in para 35 of this report should the 
operator not take up the option to operate the pool at no additional 
cost. 

viii. Note the position of the project partners and the implications of 
proceeding and any potential delays. 

ix. Note the progress of the off-site facilities and their associated issues, 
risks and timetable for financi

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling In) 

Date 26 September 2014 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Burton, Fraser, 
Horton, Runciman (Vice-Chair), Healey (as a 
substitute for Cllr Steward), Riches (as a 
substitute for Cllr Potter), Ayre (in place of 
former Cllr Jeffries) and Fitzpatrick (as a 
substitute for Cllr King) 

Apologies Councillors King, Potter and Steward 

In Attendance Councillors Alexander, Boyce, Crisp, 
Cuthbertson and Steward 

 
 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the register of interests, any prejudicial interests 
or any disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda. No additional interests were declared.  

 
 

11. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme and that the 
Cabinet Leader had also requested to speak. 
 
Jason McGill, Chairman of York City Football Club (YCFC) addressed the 
committee. He explained in detail to the committee what the consequences 
of delaying the project would be for the club. He stated that the new 
Community Stadium would provide a sustainable future for the club 
together with increased commercial opportunities which would not just 
benefit the professional sports teams but also the wider community.  
 
Frank Ormston, Chair of York Minstermen, one of York City’s supporters’ 
groups, addressed the committee. He stressed that the new stadium was a 
necessity for the survival of the football club which would give it the chance 
it needed to survive and prosper and remain as a community asset for 
generations to come. He expressed the view that the new, well planned 



and sustainable stadium would provide a viable home for both professional 
sports clubs and would help propel professional sport in the city in the 
future. 
 
Fiona Evans spoke on behalf of Yearsley Pool Action Group (YPAG). She 
stated that the proposals threatened not only the future of Yearsley Pool 
but also had potentially damaging consequences for the future provision of 
water sports and fitness swimming across the entire city and region. She 
expressed concerns that the decision had been rushed through without the 
necessary consultation with user groups and without accurate and relevant 
information being provided to councillors and the wider public.  She 
stressed the enormous health, safety and sporting benefits the large pool 
provided to the community and the hope that it would be preserved for the 
well being of future generations. 
 
Patrick Crowley, Chief Executive of the York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust addressed the committee.  He stated that the new 
stadium and community hub would allow the hospital to deliver services, 
both independently and in partnership with York St John University and City 
of York Council as well as providing training and development 
opportunities. Expertise and costs could be shared as partnership 
arrangements extended to the public sector and other community focused 
organisations in and around the city. The new complex would enable the 
delivery of health related services in an integrated way, in a high quality 
and modern venue and in an accessible location.  
 
Councillor Alexander, Cabinet Leader, responded in detail to concerns 
which had been raised. He advised that the community facilities would 
provide a community destination residents could be proud of and they 
would create the financial viability for the stadium to operate and be self 
sustainable. With regard to the future of Yearsley Pool, he had advised 
YPAG and publically that there were no plans to close this pool, but that a 
review would take place and the council would work with the community 
and Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL) to reduce the ongoing public subsidy. 
As part of the detailed planning application, there would be an impact 
assessment on the city centre. The business plan has been shared with 
opposition members and due diligence over the bids had been carried out 
by the Director of Finance. He advised the Committee that John Guildford 
of York City Knights had now written to the Council and agreed terms and 
indicated that he was prepared to sign the deal.  

 
 
 
 
 



12. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 
27 August 2014 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the chair.  

 
 

13. Called-In Item: Community Stadium and Leisure Facilities 
Update  

 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the decisions 
made by the Cabinet at their meeting on 9 September 2014 in relation to 
the procurement for the Community Stadium and City Leisure Facilities 
contract. The report reminded Members that the call in reasons did not 
include Cabinet’s separate recommendation to Council for the approval of 
£4m Prudential Borrowing for capital investment in replacement leisure 
facilities as call in rules did not apply to matters referred to Council for 
decision. 
 
Two pieces of information had been circulated to the committee in advance 
of the meeting. The first of these was a statement from Patrick Crowley, 
Chief Executive of York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, in 
support of the scheme. The second was an email from Councillor Brian 
Watson, Independent Guildhall Ward Councillor, in which he expressed his 
support for the original scheme but raised concerns at the new proposals 
including concerns over the future of swimming in the city and the 
introduction of retail and its effect on the city centre.  
 
Details of the Cabinet’s decision were attached as Annex A to the report 
and the original report to the Cabinet meeting attached as Annex B.  
 
The decision had been called in by Councillors Ayre, Cuthbertson and 
Orrell on the following grounds: 
 

 The failure to publish a business plan, an analysis of the four bids or 
any detail on the commercial land deal. 

 The failure to consult key groups such as the users of Waterworld or 
local residents in Huntington.  

 The lack of any evidence of genuine community input on the 
proposals or proper cross-party discussion. 

 The failure to commit to keeping Yearsley Pool open in the long-term. 

 The concerns raised publically by the chairman of York City of York 
Council Knights. 

 The lack of an assessment of the impact the new proposals will have 
on the city centre.  



 
Councillor Cuthbertson addressed the meeting on behalf of the calling in 
Members. He explained that they had called in the decision due to the 
failure to engage with residents and elected members and a failure to put 
forward proposals with a proper public business case or proof that they 
offered value for money. He raised concerns about the outcome of the 
procurement process, the future of York City Knights and that Huntington 
residents had not been consulted and users of Waterworld had not been 
consulted with regard to the future of swimming facilities in York. He sought 
a commitment to keeping Yearsley open long term and to consult residents 
with regard to current proposals.  In response to a question from Members, 
he confirmed that the reason for calling in the decision had been to get 
access to the information at the point of decision and not to delay the 
project.  
 
Councillor Crisp, Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Tourism, 
responded in some detail to each of the reasons for call . She advised that 
due diligence had been undertaken by the project team and the council’s 
finance and legal staff confirming that the bid submitted provided a 
comprehensive business case. The scheme had been subject to the most 
extensive consultation over the years. With regard to the future of Yearsley 
Pool she drew Members attention to the information contained in the report 
and stated that GLL would review the options for Yearsley once they had 
operated it for a period of time. York City Knights had now removed any 
statement and were currently in positive and advanced final negotiations 
over the matter and had now agreed terms and agreed to sign. The 
proposed retail element of the project would be focused on uses that were 
complimentary to the stadium and associated sport and leisure facilities 
and proposals would seek to minimise any impact on the city centre. 
 
The Chair advised Members that it was not possible to discuss the 
business case in detail or funding at this meeting. With regard to 
consultation, both the Community Stadium Manager and Cabinet Member 
confirmed that a large amount of consultation had already taken place but 
advised that it was not right to consult further at this stage in the process in 
order not to jeopardise the procurement process.  
 
The Community Stadium Manager also  responded to concerns raised 
about the procurement process and the business case set out in the bid 
document.  In addition, he emphasised that options for a sustainable future 
for Yearsley Pool would be considered and that the proposals combined a 
range of commercial and community uses, as well as retail. 
 
Some Members acknowledged the information provided by both the 
Cabinet Member and officers in response to the reasons for call in. They 



expressed their support for the project and reminded the committee of the 
risks of delaying the project as outlined by the Cabinet Leader and Cabinet 
Member.  
 
Other members confirmed that while they still had concerns over the 
proposals, they continued to support the stadium and the majority of what 
was contained in the proposals. They asked that the council gave a 
commitment to keeping Yearsley Pool open in the long term and to 
undertaking further consultation with residents regarding the proposals for 
the stadium project. 
 
Members were then asked to decide whether to confirm the decision made 
by Cabinet (Option A) or to refer it back to the Cabinet for re-consideration 
(Option B). 
 
After a full debate, it was:  
 
Resolved: That Option A be approved and that the decision of Cabinet be 

confirmed.  
 
Reason: In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 

constitution. 
 
 
 

Councillor Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 


